CHAPTER C.

An Act to amend section two, title eleven, chapter seven Pebruary 9, 1867. of the General Statutes, relating to the salaries of District Judges.

SECTION 1.-Fixes salary of judges of district courts. 2.-- When act to take effect.

Be it engoted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two of chapter seven, gen-Amended eral statutes, be so amended as to read as follows: The salary of each of the judges of the district court is two thousand five hundred dollars per annum.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved February 9, 1867.

OHAPTER OI.

An Act to amend title one of chapter seven of the General Merch 5, 1867 Statutes relating to salaries of state officers.

Section 1 .- Amends title 1 of chapter 7 of general statutes by fixing the amount of salary to be paid the several state officers.

9.--When act to become operative.

8.-Repeals inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That title one of chapter seven of the Amendment general statutes be so amended as to read as follows: 10

Section 1. The salary of the governor is three thou-

salary of State sand dollars per annum.

The salary of secretary of state is fifteen hundred dollars per annum, and in addition thereto he shall receive the sum of three hundred dollars per annum for superintending the public printing.

The salary of state auditor is fifteen hundred dollars

per annum.

The salary of state land commissioner is one thousand dollars per annum.

The salary of state treasurer is one thousand dollars

per annum.

The salary of the attorney general is one thousand dollars per annum, and in addition thereto he receives for attendance upon courts five dollars for each day of actual attendance, and in going to and returning from such court, mileage, at the rate of ten cents per mile, to be computed from the capitol.

The salary of adjutant general is fifteen hundred dollars per annum, and in addition thereto such sum or sums of money as may be by him necessarily expended in the care and management of the arms and other mil-

itary equipments belonging to the state.

The state librarian shall hold no other state office, and shall receive a salary of six hundred dollars per annum.

The salary of governor's private secretary is one

thousand dollars per annum.

The salary of assistant secretary of state is one thousand dollars per annum.

The salary of state auditor's clerk is twelve hundred

dollars per annum.

The salary of state land commissioner's clerk is one thousand dollars per annum.

The salary of state treasurer's clerk is one thousand

dollars per annum.

The salary of adjutant general's clerk is twelve hun-

dred dollars per annum.

The salary of janitor of the capitol is eight hundred

dollars per annum.

The salary of night watchman of the capitol is six hundred dollars per annum.

The salary of clerk of the supreme court is eight hun-

dred dollars per annum.

The salary of supreme court reporter is six hundred dollars per annum.

The salary of attorney general's clerk is two hundred dollars per annum.

The salary of warden of the state prison is one thou-

sand dollars per annum.

The salary of deputy warden of the state prison is

six hundred dollars per annum.

SEC. 2. For the purpose of computing the salaries "bes set to bementioned in the foregoing section, this act shall be come operative taken and deemed to have become operative on January first, eighteen hundred and sixty seven.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with Repeals inconthis act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 6, 1867.

CHAPTER CII.

An Act to establish the price of advertising for the State March 8, 4667 Departments.

Section 1 .- Fixes the rate to be paid for advertising for state departments.

2.-- When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all advertising done for any of the Role of charge of the Role of charge of the Role o state departments shall be paid for at the uniform rate of seventy-five cents per square of space (which is declared to be equal to the space occupied by two hunt dred and fifty ems of solid nonpareil type) for the firsinsertion, and thirty-seven 50-100 cents for each subsequent insertion.

This act shall be in ferce from and after its SEC. 2. passage.

Approved March 9, 1867.